MINUTES
SCOTT TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
301 LINDSAY ROAD, MAIN MEETING ROOM
SCOTT TOWNSHIP, PA 15106
REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 26, 2016

The meeting was called to order by President Donald Giudici at 7:30 p.m. Mr. Jason led all present
in prayer and the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call:

Frank W. Bruckner Present
Thomas M. Castello, Esq. Present
Eileen L. Meyers Present
Patricia A. Caruso Present
David A. Jason, Vice President Present
Stacey A. Altman Present
David G. Calabria Present
William E. Wells Present
Donald W. Giudici, C.P.A., President Present
PRESENT - 9 ABSENT - 0

ALSO PRESENT:  John Vogel, Esq., Solicitor, Tucker Arensburg, PC
Lawrence J. Lennon, P.E., Lennon, Smith, Souleret Engineering, Inc.
Denise H. Fitzgerald, Township Manager
Sandra Novelli, Finance Director
Randy Lubin, Director of Public Services
Kathleen Gazda, Assistant Secretary
Chief James Secreet

Agenda

Approve agenda, as revised and submitted

Motion by Mr. Jason, second by Mrs. Caruso to approve the agenda, as revised and submitted.
Motion carried (9-0).

Public Comments on Agenda Items
(To be addressed at the beginning of each Committee report)

Bill List

Approve Bill List and authorize payment of disbursements from the General Fund in the amount
of $1.164.457.00

1-26-2016 rm




Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mrs. Meyers to approve the Bill List and authorize payment of
disbursements from the General Fund in the amount of $1,164,457.00.

Roll Call
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).
Planning Zoning and Code Enforcement
Solicitor’s Report

Approve Agreement for Property Disposition with Emerald Capital Investments, Inc.
concerning a Sheriff sale for 209 Magazine Street

Motion by Mrs. Meyers, second by Mr. Jason to approve Agreement for Property Disposition with
Emerald Capital Investments, Inc. concerning a Sheriff sale for 209 Magazine Street.

Roll Call
Mr. Castello Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).
Engineer’s Report

Motion to award Contract 15-PK1 (Re-Bid) General Construction Spinner _Field
Improvements to Stefanik’s Next Generation Contracting Co., Inc.. as follows:

Spinner Field 46,760.00

Add Alternate: Architectural Finishes 3,500.00

1-26-2016 rm



Motion by Ms. Altman, second by Mr. Castello to award Contract 15-PK1 (Re-Bid) General
Construction Spinner Field Improvements to Stefanik’s Next Generation Contracting Co., Inc., as

follows:

Spinner Field 46,760.00
Add Alternate: Architectural Finishes 3,500.00
Roll Call
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Award Contract 15PK2 (Re-Bid) Plumbing Contract Spinner Field Improvements to
Stefanik’s Next Generation Contracting Co., Inc., as follows:
Spinner Field 6,850.00

Motion by Ms. Altman, second by Mr. Castello to award Contract 15PK?2 (Re-Bid) Plumbing
Contract Spinner Field Improvements to Stefanik’s Next Generation Contracting Co., Inc., as

follows:

Spinner Field 6,850.00
Roll Call
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr, Castello Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Award Contract 15PK3 (Re-Bid) Electrical Contract Spinner Field Improvements to David

W. Jones Company, as follows:

Spinner Field 8,200.00

Motion by Mrs. Caruso, second by Ms. Altman to award Contract 15PK3 (Re-Bid) Electrical
Contract Spinner Field Improvements to David W. Jones Company, as follows:
Spinner Field 8,200.00

1-26-2016 rm



Roll Call

Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve Change Order No. 2 for Contract No. 15-S1 2015 Sanitary Sewer Repairs from Jet
Jack, Inc. to include additional work to Hope Hollow Interceptor (increase of $5.950.00)
(Original Contract Price $192,000: Revised Contract Price with all Change Orders

$214.513.49)

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Ms. Altman to approve Change Order No. 2 for Contract No. 15-
S1 2015 Sanitary Sewer Repairs from Jet Jack, Inc. to include additional work to Hope Hollow
Interceptor (increase of $5,950.00) (Original Contract Price $192,000; Revised Contract Price with

all Change Orders $214,513.49).

Roll Call
Mr. Castello Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Award contract for demolition of 310 Duncan Way (CD 41 3.11.5)

Allen Demolition, LLC $ 5,600.00
Continental Construction & Demolition, Inc 9,475.00
Shift Trucking 15,000.00
Schaff Excavating Contractors, Inc. 21,000.00

Motion by Mr. Jason, second by Ms. Altman to award contract for demolition of 310 Duncan Way
(CD 41 3.11.5) to Allen Demolition, LLC in the amount of $5,600.00.

Roll Call
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Ms. Altman nes

1-26-2016 rm



Mr. Bruckner Yes

Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve traffic study at Walmart/Lowe’s/Shop n Save (Castello)

Mr. Lennon asked that this be tabled until next month. He said he just received the proposal at 4:30
this afternoon and he has not had time to review it and he would have them come to a meeting to go

over the proposal.

Mr. Castello said they will go back to the three business owners when they see how much it would
cost.

Mr. Calabria asked if it went through the Public Safety Committee.

Mrs. Caruso said no.

Mr. Calabria asked if they approached any other companies.

Mr. Lennon said they didn’t want anyone who has looked at this before.

Mr. Wells said he thought they were going to go to the business owners, then get a price.

Mr. Calabria said if it is over $10,000 they have to go out to bid.

Mr. Lennon said this is a professional service.

Mr. Vogel said they should have Mr. Lennon look at it to see if it approaches the goals of the board.

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mr. Calabria to table the traffic study at Walmart/Lowe’s/Shop n
Save.

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 1-PK8-Pool Construction 2015 Scott Park Pool
Replacement (Stoneridge, Inc) to delete Bid Item Nos. 13 _and 14 in their entirety and replace
with Bid Item No. 13A/14A — Underground Piping Between Filter Room and Pool (No change

in contract price)

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mr. Jason to approve Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 1-
PK8-Pool Construction 2015 Scott Park Pool Replacement (Stoneridge, Inc) to delete Bid Item Nos.

1-26-2016 m



13 and 14 in their entirety and replace with Bid Item No. 13A/14A — Underground Piping Between
Filter Room and Pool (No change in contract price).

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve request for Partial Payment No. 3 for Contract No. 15-PK8-Pool Construction 2015

Scott Park Pool Replacement from Stoneridge, Inc. in the amount of $114,086.09 (to _be paid

from 2013 Bond Issue)

Motion by Mrs. Meyers, second by Mr. Jason to approve request for Partial Payment No. 3 for
Contract No. 15-PK8-Pool Construction 2015 Scott Park Pool Replacement from Stoneridge, Inc. in

the amount of $114,086.09 (to be paid from 2013 Bond Issue).

Roll Call
Mr. Castello Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve request for Partial Payment No. 5 for Contract No. 15-PK4 General Construction

2015 Scott Park Pool Replacement from Stefanik’s Next Generation Contracting Compan
Inc. in the amount of $47.520.00 (to be paid from 2013 Bond Issue)

Mr. Lennon said this request was reviewed by his office and it is in order.

Motion by Mrs. Caruso, second by Mr. Jason to approve request for Partial Payment No. 5 for
Contract No. 15-PK4 General Construction 2015 Scott Park Pool Replacement from Stefanik’s Next
Generation Contracting Company, Inc. in the amount of $47,520.00 (to be paid from 2013 Bond

Issue).

Roll Call
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

1-26-2016 rm



Motion carried (9-0).

Approve request for Partial Payment No. 4 for Contract No. 15-PK8- Pool Construction 2015
Scott Park Pool Replacement from Stoneridge, Inc. in the amount of $232,722.00 ($178,934.81
to be paid from 2013 Bond; $53.787.19 to be paid from % mil cap project fund)2.

Mr. Lennon said this was reviewed by his office and it is in order. He said they are making
significant progress and if the weather holds, they will be pouring concrete next week.

Mr. Wells asked why this is being paid from the % mil fund instead of the $3,000,000 loan.
Mrs. Novelli said the loan money was put into that fund.

Mr. Wells asked if they should be separated.
Mrs. Fitzgerald said that is how she was directed by the board at budget meetings.

Mr. Wells said he would like to keep the ' mil fund clean and put the loan into capital
improvements.

Mr. Giudici said they could do reconciliation at the end of the project. He asked if anyone had a
problem putting a new line item in.

There was no objection.

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mr. Wells to approve request for Partial Payment No. 4 for
Contract No. 15-PK8- Pool Construction 2015 Scott Park Pool Replacement from Stoneridge, Inc. in
the amount of $232,722.00 ($178,934.81 to be paid from 2013 Bond; $53,787.19 to be paid from '»

mil cap project fund).

Roll Call
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve or deny request from Carnegie Borough to share in the paving of Forest Avenue in

the amount of $54,000 ($108.000 total cost)

Mr. Jason said they were contacted by Camegie. This is where the old National Record Mart was
located. He said he put it on the agenda to vote it down because he wants to use his road money to

1-26-2016 rm 7



continue paving on Spreading Oak. He said he is not going to give up road money for this. But
whenever someone comes to the board with a special project in their ward, he will bring this up.

Mr. Castello suggested they table this.
Mr. Wells said they should table it until they have more information,
Mrs. Fitzgerald said the township share would be $54,000. It was measured by their engineer.

Motion by Mr. Jason, second by Mrs. Caruso to table request from Carnegie Borough to share in the
paving of Forest Avenue in the amount of $54,000 ($108,000 total cost).

Motion carried (9-0).
Mr. Calabria said they should send Carnegie a letter letting them know what they are doing.

Mrs. Fitzgerald said they could have Larry measure and price it with the regular road program.

Standard Reports

Treasurer’s Report

Approve the total real estate commissions due the Tax Collector for _the month of December 2015
for the years 2012, 2013, 2104 and 201S in the amount of $6,981.36

Motion by Mr. Jason, second by Mrs. Meyers to approve the total real estate commissions due the Tax
Collector for the month of December 2015 for the years 2012, 2013, 2104 and 2015 in the amount of

$6,981.36.

Roll Call
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Additional reports, as submitted: Secretary’s Report, Building Inspector’s Report,
Magistrate’s Report and Public Works Report,

Standing Committee Report - Finance

1-26-2016 rm



Increase the contract overtime rate for police services to $80.00 at a four _hour minimum
(currently $70.00 per hour/four hour minimum, as recommended by Chief Secreet

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mrs. Caruso to increase the contract overtime rate for police
services to $80.00 at a four hour minimum (currently $70.00 per hour/four hour minimum, as

recommended by Chief Secreet.

Roll Call
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Approve invoice for 4™ uarter Investment Services from Pierce Park Group for the Police
Pension Fund in the amount of $11.684.94 and the Non-Uniform Pension Fund in the amount
————————Ol'In rension Xund in the amount

2€nsion rund in the amount
of $5,227.81 (to be paid from respective pension plans)

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mr. Jason to approve invoice for 4% Quarter Investment Services
from Pierce Park Group for the Police Pension Fund in the amount of $1 1,684.94 and the Non-
Uniform Pension Fund in the amount of $5,227.81 (to be paid from respective pension plans).

Roll Call
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

Motion carried (9-0).

Reallocate !4 mil dedicated to Storm Sewer Improvements to General Capital Improvements

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mr. Wells to reallocate % mil dedicated to Storm Sewer
Improvements to General Capital Improvements.

Motion carried (9-0).

1-26-2016 rm



Adopt Resolution No. 884-16 appointing McGrail & Associates LLC as the Delinquent Tax
Collector per proposal and agreement

Advertise an Act 20 Ordinance reflecting the tax collector’s fees and costs

Public Comment:

Mr. Castello said it was not true. He said he talked to her last month and told her they need a more
aggressive course of delinquent collections and that they want three complaints filed a month. They
started the program on August 14, 2013 when they first told her they wanted a more aggressive
program. They were willing to work with her and she did not file complaints until F ebruary or March
0f2014. In June he told her again he wanted complaints filed. Nothing was filed. He said they do
not want letters sent; they want complaints filed. They have been after her since 2014 to put this

program in place and she didn’t do it.

Mrs. Riley said for the first three years they were not collecting interest. They had to change the
system and there was legwork involved.

Mr. Castello said there were two meetings with the board.
Mrs. Riley said she is just asking for a fair shot.

Mr. Castello said 1 % years is a fair shot.

Mrs. Riley said she cares about the tax payers, she treats them with respect and she is working with
them. She said she is an honest person and does honest work.

Mr. Castello said she only reacts when they say they are going to do something.

Mr. Wells said she told them she was going to work on it in July and August. He asked if the board
tables this and meets with her, will she be ready to do that.

Mrs. Riley said yes. She said there js research involved in sending a magistrate letter.
Mr. Wells asked what she does with foreclosures.

Mrs. Riley said if they go into bankruptcy they are still responsible for their taxes.
Mr. Vogel said that is a complicated process.

Mrs. Riley said she liens the property every year and charges interest.

Mr. Wells said they need to sit down with her and they can vote on this next month.

1-26-2016 rm 10



Motion by Mr. Calabria, second by Mr. Wells to table appointing McGrail & Associates LLC as the
Delinquent Tax Collector per proposal and agreement.

Roll Call
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mrs. Caruso No
Mr. Castello No
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Bruckner No
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici No

Motion carries (5-4).
Mr. Vogel asked when 2015 is liened.

Mrs. Riley said she cannot charge interest until they lien the property. They have to file for the lien
and have to satisfy the lien when they pay it.

Mr. Wells said she should put together a plan and bring it to them. He asked about the credit card
capability.

Mrs. Fitzgerald said she put it on hold until she sees what they do here.
Standing Committee Report - Public Safety

Standing Committee Report — Public Works

Standing Committee Report — Environmental Advisory Committee
Mr. Jason asked if they need a Sewer Committee meeting next month.
Mr. Lennon said no.

Standing Committee Report — Parks and Recreation

Approve contract for fireworks display to Pyrotechnico for a period of two_vears in the
amount of $10,780.00 ($9.800 budgeted)

Mrs. Meyers said they would table this since they have not heard back from Pyrotechnico.

Motion by Mrs. Meyers, second by Mr. Jason to table approval of contract for fireworks display to
Pyrotechnico for a period of two years in the amount of $10,780.00 ($9,800 budgeted).

Motion carried (9-0).

1-26-2016 rm 11



Library Liaison
Standing Committee Report - SHACOG

Mr. Giudici said their meeting will he held here next month on February 18 at 7:30 p.m. They have
another decrease adjustment in the price of rock salt.

Standing Committee Report — Administration

Accept resignation of Brandon Dukes as member of Zoning Hearing Board, effective January

3.2016

Motion by Mr. Castello, second by Mr. Wells to accept resignation of Brandon Dukes as member of
Zoning Hearing Board, effective January 3, 2016.

Motion carried (9-0).

Appoint Amber Grier as permanent member of Zoning Hearing Board to replace Brandon
Dukes with term expiring September 26,2018

Motion by Mrs. Meyers, second by Mr. Jason to appoint Amber Grier as permanent member of
Zoning Hearing Board to replace Brandon Dukes with term expiring September 26, 2018.

Motion carried (9-0).

Conferences and Workshops

Approve commissioners, manager and Chief of Police attending the 43rd Annual Spring
Conference of the Allegheny League of Municipalities to be held at Seven Springs April 7-10,
2016 in the amount of $593 for Plan A, $417 for Plan B or $222 for Plan C

Motion by Mr. Giudici, second by Mr. Jason to approve commissioners, manager and Chief of
Police attending the 43rd Annual Spring Conference of the Allegheny League of Municipalities to
be held at Seven Springs April 7-10, 2016 in the amount of $593 for Plan A, $417 for Plan B or

$222 for Plan C.

Roll Call
Mrs. Caruso Yes
Mrs. Meyers Yes
Mr. Castello Yes
Ms. Altman Yes
Mr. Jason Yes
Mr. Bruckner Yes
Mr. Calabria Yes
Mr. Wells Yes
Mr. Giudici Yes

1-26-2016 rm 12



Motion carried (9-0).

Public Comments on Items Not Listed on Agenda

Andrea Snyder of 586 Hope Street said she is concerned about the park they are planning. She said
Scott Township has nine parks within a 4 mile radius.

Mr. Giudici said the park is off. It is not going to be built.

Ms. Snyder asked why the surveyor’s stakes are there.

Mr. Giudici said the dirt from the park is being moved there. He said it is not a private drive — it is
owned by the township.

Mr. Wells said the lot at the end of the street is owned by the township and they also own the old
section of the road.

Ms. Snyder said it was never maintained by the township.

Mr. Lubin said the public works employees have been instructed when it is bad to clear it.
Ms. Snyder said it has not been done since she moved there in 1983,

Mr. Giudici asked why there is a “private drive” sign there.

Mr. Lubin said it has always been there.

Ms. Ciccone said her father has maintained that road by himself for the over sixty years he has lived
there.

Ken Sturbeon of 574 Hope Street asked if it will be paved since it is a township road. He said he is
always putting gravel there to try to fill pot holes.

Mr. Wells said that might be something they should look into.

Mr. Giudici said to put it on the agenda.

Mr. Sturbeon asked if they can take down the “private drive” sign.
Mr. Calabria said they should wait until they look into it.

Mr. Wells said it is only about 100 fi. of road.

Beth Tomasovich of 1707 Berkwood Drive said she received the offer from the township. If she
accepts the proposal how long does she have to find another place?

Mr. Giudici said as long as she wants.

1-26-2016 rm 13



Mr. Calabria asked if she is considering the offer.

Ms. Tomasovich said if they are not going to fix it.

Mr. Giudici said it is a $1,000,000 fix.

Mr. Wells said they mi ght be able to block up the garage instead of moving.

Mr. Calabria asked how much property she has on the sides of the house.

Ms. Tomasovich said not much. That js where the sewer lines are.

Mr. Castello said they want to know her decision in thirty days, but she would not have to move.

Lynn Galluze (558 Robin Drive), Vince Mazza (550 Robin Drive) and Matt Palmieri (540 Robin
Drive) approached the podium.

Mr. Mazza asked the board’s intentions for the property. He said if it sold, it all backs up to their
property.

Mr. Giudici said they might sell it or hold on to it for green space.

Mr. Palmieri said he saw a retention pond on the drawing.

Mr. Lennon said that was part of the park and it is going away.

Ms. Gullaze asked about necessary permitting for the property and for the dirt being moved there.
Mr. Lennon assured her that all appropriate permits were obtained.

Ms. Galluze asked how she could obtain copies.

Mr. Vogel said she can download the Right to Know form and submit jt.

Mr. Lennon said the grading is in compliance with the permit.

Ms. Gullaza asked if Mr. Lennon considers the ravine a waterway.

Mr. Lennon said he does not consider it; it is up to the state.

Mr. Wells said there is no longer water flowing on Hope Hollow Road. He asked how O’Homme]
harnessed the water.

Mr. Lennon said that has nothing to do with this project. He said he is a Professional Engineer with
forty years experience and the township engineer. He said the grading permit is exempted by the
township’s own ordinance and they are not going into the steep slope.

1-26-2016 rm 14



Mr. Wells asked if they did a geo technical study. He said if the township wants a soil study it can
be done. They can spend the money to analyze soil but he does not think they will find anything.

must be notified.
Mr. Lennon said he is not aware of that, but he will look into it.

Mr. Wells suggested they contact Mr. Cargioni to see if he wants the dirt and this problem would £0
away.

Ms. Galluze said the board was willing to spend a lot of money on something that is not going to
happen.

Mr. Mazza asked about the logs on the property.

Mr. Wells asked if they are not violating any part of the steep slope ordinance.
Mr. Lennon said they are exempt from it.

Mr. Calabria said there is no grading and no geo technical report has been done.
Ms. Galuzzi said it is zoned R-1 so they can only build a single family dwelling,

Mr. Giudici said he responded to Mr. Calabria’s e-mail. They have a engineer and he relies on him
to have everything in order.

go if this project is cancelled.

Mr. Castello said some is from the bond issue and will go back to the bond issue. There is $326,608
that must go to a like project because it is bond money. They would need a project that has the same

life.

want to do the same.

Mr. Vogel said that would not fly legally. Nobody can come in and say the township violated the
steep slope, so now he can.

1-26-2016 rm 15



and White Buffalo will be baiting the deer for three weeks then they will be shooting of public
property from 6:00 — 11:00 p.m. She said there will be poaching going on that will impact Scott

Township.
Commissioners’ request

Mr. Bruckner said Public Works did a great job with the snowfall.
Mr. Wells said they have the best snow service in Allegheny County.
Mr. Castello — Nothing.

Mrs. Meyers — Nothing,

Mrs. Caruso — Nothing.

Mr. Jason — Nothing.

Ms. Altman — Nothing.

Mr. Calabria said he received a call that there is a hole in the road where you come out of the nail
place on Hope Hollow Road. He said it is a county road.

He asked if they are doing anything with the dilapidated houses on Hope Street.

Mr. Wells said the bottom of Kerr Road i1s riddled with potholes and they are now full of water. It is
a mess.

Mrs. Fitzgerald said Randy spoke to them because of the traffic loop sensors were damaged by them,

Mr. Lubin said Traffic Control contacted him that the loops were damaged when they paved. It is
fixed now.

Mr. Wells asked if they can repair the bottom of Kerr Road.

Mrs. Fitzgerald said they will contact them.

Executive Session

Adjournment

Motion by Mr. Jason, second by Mr. Castello to adjourn the meeting.
Motion carried (9-0).

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 p.-m.

1-26-2016 rm 16



Attest:

1-26-2016 rm

17



